

Shiloh S. Hernandez
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, Montana 59601
(406) 204-4861
hernandez@westernlaw.org

Laura H. King
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, Montana 59601
(406) 204-4852
king@westernlaw.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

MONTANA ELDERS FOR A
LIVABLE TOMORROW, MONTANA
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION
CENTER, and the MONTANA
CHAPTER OF THE SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

U.S. OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING,
an agency within the U.S. Department
of the Interior; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR, a federal agency,
ROBERT POSTLE, in his official
capacity as Program Support Division
Manager of U.S. Office of Surface
Mining Western Region; DAVID
BERRY, in his official capacity as

Case No. 9:15-cv-106-DWM

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

Regional Director of U.S. Office of Surface Mining Western Region; JOSEPH PIZARCHIK, in his official capacity as Director of U.S. Office of Surface Mining; JANICE SCHNEIDER, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary of Land and Minerals Management of the U.S. Department of the Interior, and SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Department of the Interior

Defendants,

And

SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY, LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Montana Elders Have Standing.....	2
B. The Purpose and Need Statement Was Arbitrary and Capricious.	3

C.	Federal Defendants Failed to Take a Hard Look at Indirect and Cumulative Effects of Coal Transportation and Coal Combustion.....	6
1.	Coal Trains and Coal Exports	7
(a)	Indirect Effects	7
(b)	Cumulative Effects.....	11
2.	Coal Combustion.....	12
(a)	Non-greenhouse Gas Emissions	12
(b)	Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....	14
D.	The Decision Not to Prepare an EIS Was Arbitrary and Capricious	20
1.	Federal Defendants Failed to Consider Their Own Guidance in Assessing Whether to Prepare an EIS.....	21
2.	Federal Defendants Failed to Present a Convincing Statement of Reasons for Not Preparing an EIS.	23
(a)	Context	23
(b)	Intensity.....	24
(i)	Coal Trains.....	24
(ii)	Air Pollution	26
(iii)	Wetlands	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 6
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)	11, 21
<i>California v. U.S. DOT</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	8
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	3
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	passim
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	21, 24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 16
<i>Diné CARE v. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Colo. 2015).....	13
<i>Helena Hunters & Anglers v. Tidwell</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Mont. 2009)	12, 21, 27
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. USFS.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman</i> , 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Thomas</i> , 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998)	20

<i>Johnston v. Davis</i> , 698 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1983)	16, 17
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10, 14, 18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	2, 16, 20
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9, 24
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2009)	3, 6
<i>Native Fish Soc’y v. NMFS</i> , 992 F.Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Or. 2014)	24
<i>NRDC v. USFS</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Pit River Tribe v. USFS</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>S. Fork Band v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Scientists’ Instit. for Pub. Info. v. AEC</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Te-Moak Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>W. Land Exch. Project v. BLM</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Nev. 2004).....	28

WildEarth Guardians v. Office of Surface Mining,
104 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015).....13

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015)2

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 12024

30 U.S.C. § 129124

42 U.S.C. § 135714

42 U.S.C. § 4332 7, 18, 22

5 U.S.C. § 706.....1

Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-23524

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 23, 25

40 C.F.R. § 1502.133

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 11, 16

40 C.F.R. § 1508.257

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 passim

40 C.F.R. § 1508.77

40 C.F.R. § 1508.87

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b)3, 7

516 DM 13.4 24, 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1

Other

H.R. Rep. No. 94-681 (1975).....4
